

NO. 22-0333

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

ESTATE OF SHERRY CLINE TILLEY,
by and through Jesse Graybeal,
Candice Cline, Bradley Graybeal,
and Ernest Cline, Individually
and as Co-Administrators of
the Estate of Sherry Cline Tilley,



Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

v.

Civil Action No.: 09-C-30-M
Honorable Rudolph J. Murensky, II

JUSTIN JUSTICE,

Defendant Below, Respondent.

FILE COPY

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Counsel for Petitioners:

Stephen P. New (#7756)
Amanda J. Taylor (#11635)
New, Taylor & Associates
430 Harper Park Drive
P.O. Box 5516
Beckley, WV 25801
Telephone: (304) 250-6017
Facsimile: (304) 250-6012
Email: steve@newlawoffice.com
Email: mandy@newlawoffice.com

Clinton W. Smith (#3458)
Law Office of Clinton W. Smith
Mezzanine, Suite 4
405 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: (304) 343-4498
Email: CWSmithLawyer@aol.com

Counsel for Respondent:

Timothy P. Lapardus (#6252)
Lupardus Law Office
PO Box 1680
Pineville, WV 24874
Telephone: (304) 732-0250
Email: Tim@luparduslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Circuit Court of McDowell County erred in applying the doctrine of laches and finding the judgment entered on behalf of the Plaintiffs unenforceable. The proper course for the Circuit Court, if it found the default proper but that the judgment against the Defendant should be set aside, was to set the matter for a hearing on damages.	13
II. The Circuit Court of McDowell County erred in denying the Petitioners due process by not setting the matter for a hearing on damages or setting aside both the default and the judgment and setting the matter for trial	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boster v. Live Well Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-3857, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55064 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 30, 2018).....	20
<i>Condry v. Pope</i> , 152 W. Va. 714, 166 S.E.2d 167 (1969).....	11, 13
<i>Delapp v. Delapp (In re Delapp)</i> , 213 W. Va. 757, 584 S.E.2d 899 (2003).....	14
<i>Goldstein v. Peacemaker Props., Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 241 W. Va. 720, 828 S.E.2d 276 (2019).....	23
<i>Hampden Coal, LLC v. Varney</i> , 240 W. Va. 284, 810 S.E.2d 286 (2018).....	12
<i>Hardwood Grp. v. LaRocco</i> , 219 W. Va. 56, 631 S.E.2d 614 (2006).....	14
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392, 66 S. Ct. 582 (1946).....	18-19
<i>In the Interest of Tiffany Marie S.</i> , 196 W. Va. 223, 470 S.E.2d 177 (1996).....	21
<i>Korczyk v. Solonka</i> , 130 W. Va. 211, 42 S.E.2d 814 (1947).....	20
<i>Maynard v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 178 W. Va. 53, 357 S.E.2d 246 (1987).....	21
<i>Parsons v. Consolidated Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 163 W. Va. 464, 256 S.E.2d 758 (1979).....	15
<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 572 U.S. 663, 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	16-18
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) ...	17-18
<i>Sluss v. McCuskey</i> , No. 18-0626, 2019 W. Va. LEXIS 567 (Nov. 13, 2019).....	20
<i>State v. Benny W.</i> , 242 W. Va. 618, 837 S.E.2d 679 (2019).....	21
<i>State v. Stepanian</i> , No. 20-0721, 2022 W. Va. LEXIS 81 (Jan. 18, 2022) (memorandum decision).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Peck v. Goshorn</i> , 162 W. Va. 420, 249 S.E.2d 765.....	22
<i>State ex rel. PrimeCare Med. of W. Va., Inc. v. Faircloth</i> , 242 W. Va. 335, 835 S.E.2d 579 (2019).....	17
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res., Child Support Enf't Div. v. Varney</i> , 221 W. Va. 517, 655 S.E.2d 539 (2007).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Workman v. Carmichael</i> , 241 W. Va. 105, 819 S.E.2d 251 (2018).....	22

Stonerise Healthcare, LLC v. Oates, No. 19-0215, 2020 W. Va. LEXIS 38823

Willey v. Bracken, 228 W. Va. 244, 719 S.E.2d 714, (2010).....23

Constitution

Article III, Section 10 of the West Virginia Constitution22

Statutes

West Virginia Code § 38-3-18*passim*

Rules

W.Va. R. Civ. P. Rule 55*passim*

W.Va. R. Civ. P. Rule 60*passim*
